



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.215 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.)NO.34858 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.215 OF 2021

Digitally signed
by SMITA
RAJNIKANT
JOSHI
Date:
2025.11.28
17:28:53 +0530

M/s. Empire Excellence Developers
& Others .. Appellants.
v/s.
Nandkishor T. Bidkar .. Respondent.

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (ST.)NO.23872 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.215 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2066 OF 2021
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.215 OF 2021
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.6 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.46 OF 2022
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.6 OF 2022

Adv. Kishor Patil i/b. Adv. Tukaram Shendge, for the Appellant in CP (St.)No. 23872 of 2025.

Adv. Girish Agrawal with Adv. Shubham Jangam, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

Adv. Shilpa G. T. AGP for the Respondent in CP (St.) No.23872 of 2025.



CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.
DATE : 28th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P C:-

1 At the request of learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1 to 6, stand over to 5th December, 2025.

2 The ad-interim relief granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA,J.)