



2024:BHC-AS:6274

23. AO/215/2021(SPK)
M/s. Empire & Ors. vs. Nandkishor

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021

M/S. Empire Excellence Developers and Others .. Appellants
V/s.
Nandkishor Tukaram Bidkar and Others .. Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2066 OF 2021
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 34858 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
CONT. PETITION (ST) NO. 23872 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 6 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 46 OF 2022
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 6 OF 2022

Mr. Tukaram Shendge a/w Mr. Anish Kikle & Ms. Akshada Nagrale for Appellants.

Mr. Girish Agrawal a/w Ms. Chitra Darekar for Respondent nos. 1 to 6.

Ms. Kirthika i/b Mr. Ajay Joshi for Respondent no. 12.

Mr. Yogesh Y. Dabake – AGP



2024:BHC-AS:6274

23. AO/215/2021(SPK)
M/s. Empire & Ors. vs. Nandkishor

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 27th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Stand over to 26th March 2026.
2. Till then, interim reliefs, if any shall continue to operate.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil

Page 2 of 2

Order dated 27th February 2026

This order is corrected pursuant to the order dated 6th March 2026