



2024:BHC-AS:6274

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.03.06
19:45:10 +0530

NOB-1. AO 215.2021
M/s. Empire Excellence vs. Nandkishor

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021

M/s. Empire Excellence Developers and Ors. ... Appellants

V/s.

Nandkishor Tukaram Bidkar and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2066 OF 2021
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 34858 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
CONT. PETITION (ST) NO. 23872 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 215 OF 2021
WITH
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 6 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 46 OF 2022
IN
APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 6 OF 2022

Mr. Tukaram Shendge for the Appellants
Mr. Shubham Jangam i/b. Girish Agrawal for Respondent Nos. 1 to 6

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 6th MARCH 2026



2024:BHC-AS:6274

NOB-1. AO 215.2021
M/s. Empire Excellence vs. Nandkishor

P.C. :

1. Mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. Praecipe is moved for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 27th February 2026.
3. In the appearance of the Appellants, the words “i/b. Mr. Pratap Patil” be deleted.
4. Necessary corrections be carried out in the order dated 27th February 2026 and the corrected order be uploaded on the website.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar